issues (stock dividends) of shares.

SABIC was at the top of the listed companies
that increased their capital through bonus issues with
an increase of 500 million shares, making the total
number of shares in issue after the capital increase
(3) billion.

5- Subscription Channels
 The Total Number of Subscribers through various

Subscription Channels
Table (6) defines the total number of subscribers (in
millions), based on subscription channels, in 2008,
2007 and 2006. The table’s main indicators can be
summarized as follows:

The total number of subscribers using e-devices
(Phone Banking, the Internet and ATMs) rose in
2008 to 89% of the overall total as compared to
83% in 2007 and 67% in 2006.

 Only 11% of the total number of subscribers
in 2008 used bank branches for processing their
applications, while Phone Banking, the Internet
and ATM channels were used by 21%, 19% and
49% of subscribers respectively.

Table (5): List of Companies that Increased their Capital (million) during 2008 through
Bonus Issues and the Total Number of Shares in Issue Before and After the Capital Increases

No. Company

Total Shares

Before Capital
Increase

After Capital
Increase

1 Gizan Development Company 225 300

2 Saudi Fertilizer Company 200 250

3 SABIC 2,500 3,000

4 Al-Drees Petroleum Services and
Transportation Company

20 25

5 National Company for Industry and
Metallurgy

16.35 20.44

6 Al-Rajhi Bank 1,350 1,500

7 Saudi Investment Bank 391.02 450

8 Savola Group 375 500

9 SAMBA Financial Group 600 900

10 Arab National Bank 455 650

11 Fitaihi Holding Group 38.50 50

12 Saudi Paper Company 24 30

13 National Agricultural Development
Company(NADEC)

40 60

14 Al-Abdellatif Industrial Investment
Company

65 81.25

15 SABB 375 600

16 Dar Arkan Real Estate Development
Company

540 720

17 Saudi Refinery Company 6 15

Total 7,220.872 9,151.695

CMA Achievements in Regulating and Developing the Offering and Trading of Securities

 33

Table (6): Total Number of Subscribers (Millions), by Subscription Channel from Establishment of the CMA until end 2008

Category
2008 2007 2006

The Period from 1/7/2004-End of
2008

Number % Number % Number % Number %)

Phone Banking 12.129 21% 8.979 25% 6.143 18% 1.944 8%

Internet 10.963 19% 5.672 16% 4.205 13% 857 3%

Bank Branches 6.707 11% 6.176 17% 11.206 33% 20.826 82%

ATM 28.626 49% 15.020 42% 11.966 36% 1.764 7%

Total 58.427 100% 35.851 100% 33.519 100% 25.391 100%

Chart (6): Percentage of Subscribers by Subscription
Channel from Establishment of the CMA until end 2008

8

311

17

33

82

49

42

36

7

0

40

80

100

2008

2007

2006

2005   ( 1/7/2004 - 2005 )

Annual Report 2008

34

Table (7): Amounts (Billion) Collected through Subscription Channels in 2008 and 2007

Channel
2008 2007

% Change
Amount % Amount %

Phone Banking 14.41 17.8% 8.27 10.5% 74.2%

Internet 17.37 21.4% 0.72 9.8% 125%

Bank Branches 18.65 22.9% 49.36 62.9% -62.2%

ATM 30.77 37.9% 13.08 16.8% 135.2%

Total 81.20 100% 78.43 100% 3.5%

20082007

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

16%

38%

23%

21%

18%

63%

10%

11%

ATM   Bank Branches   Internet Phone Banking

Chart (7): Percentage of Amounts Collected through
Subscription Channels in 2008 and 2007

CMA Achievements in Regulating and Developing the Offering and Trading of Securities

The total amount collected through the different

subscription channels in 2008 stood at about

SR 81.20 billion, 3.5% higher than in 2007

6- Subscription Proceeds Collected Through the Different Channels:
Table (7) indicates the subscription proceeds collected, broken down into